

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/2/2023 4:11 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1015941

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHERWOOD AUBURN LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

JOEL PINZON and ROSA MENDEZ,

Respondents,

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Edmund Witter, WSBA No. 52339
Yuan Ting, WSBA No. 52897
Dashiell DeGraff, WSBA No. 46722
Ashleen O'Brien, WSBA No. 58429
Christina Jaccard, WSBA No. 55592

KING COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
HOUSING JUSTICE PROJECT
1200 5th Ave., Suite 700
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (253) 260-5129
Facsimile: (206) 624-3117
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction	1
II. Statement of the Case	1
III. Summary of Argument.....	4
IV. Argument.....	6
A. In Part 5.1 of the Petition, the Petitioner Improperly Urges This Court Accept Review Because They Ignored the Plain Language of the CARES ACT.....	6
B. In Part 5.2 of the Petition, the Petitioner Ignores Washington State Law That Applies to Compliance Periods.....	9
C. In Part 5.3 of the Petition, the Petitioner Largely Reiterates a Flawed Attempt at Statutory Interpretation.....	16
D. In Part 5.4 of the Petition, The Petitioner Incorrectly Reads the Decision as Creating Compliance Periods.....	19
E. In Part 5.5 of the Petition, The Petitioner Urges the Court to Allow Petitioners to Mislead Respondents.....	20
V. Conclusion	23

TABLE of AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>City of Spokane v. State</u> , 198 Wash. 682, 89 P.2d 826 (1939)	17
<u>Hous. Auth. of City of Everett v. Terry</u> , 114 Wn. 2d 558, 789 P.2d 745 (1990)	9
<u>Housing Authority of City of Pasco v. Pleasant</u> , 126 Wn. App. 382, 109 P.3d 422 (2005)	15
<u>IBF, LLC v. Heuft</u> , 141 Wn. App. 624, 174 P.3d 95 (2007)	21
<u>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</u> , 139 Wn. App. 334, 160 P.3d 1089 (2007)	13
<u>Mavis v. King Cnty. Pub. Hosp. No. 2</u> , 159 Wn. App. 639, 248 P.3d 558 (2011)	12
<u>Postema v. Postema Enters., Inc.</u> , 118 Wn. App. 185, 72 P.3d 1122 (2003)	13
<u>Provident Mutual Life Insurance Co. of Philadelphia v. Thrower</u> , 155 Wash. 613, 285 P. 654 (1930)	21
<u>Roberson v. Perez</u> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005)	14
<u>Sherwood Auburn LLC v. Pinzon</u> , 521 P.3d 212, 217 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022)	10
<u>Shoemaker v. Shaug</u> , 5 Wn. App. 700, 490 P.2d 439, 441 (1971)	15
Statue	
RCW 59.12.190	14
RCW 59.18.057	17, 19

RCW 59.18.180	14
RCW 59.18.410	3, 5, 11
Other Authorities	
15 U.S. Code § 9058	16
